STILL

Workshop literature

ESM10

Ce

first in intralogistics

ssoinenaos A






Service Training

Table of Content

1.1
1.1.1

2.1
22
23
24
241
24.2
2.5
26

4.1
4.2

5.1

5.1.1
5.1.2
5.1.3
5.2

5.21
5.2.2

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Drive Motor

Traction motor

Checking and replacing of carbon brushes

Drive gearbox

Changing of gearbox oll

Regreasing of the live ring bearing
Gearbox setup

Motor pinion

Dismounting of motor pinion

Mounting of motor pinion

Mounting of traction motor to the gearbox
Replacement of the drive unit

Truck setup
Tightening torques

Steering system
Setting of the steering chain tension

Replacement of potentiometer of the steering position indicator

Operating elements

Brake actuation

Brake cylinder positions

Setting of the brake

Bleeding of the brake

Multi-function lever (MFL)

Mounting of the MFL

Basic calibration of the MFL p.c. board

Electrical system

Introduction

Survey of the electrical system
Control current fuses

Connector positions in the truck
Digital controller 1A1

—
o o A A W2 - O © 0 N N b WODN -~ N N N DN

O A WDN 2



Table of Content

Service Training

Page 2

6.5.1 Connectors of the digital controller 10
6.5.2 Power section of the digital controller 12
6.5.3 Connection of revolving light and/or acoustic warning 13
6.5.4 Mounting of the controller 13
6.6 Battery discharge indicator and operating hour counter 14
6.7 Battery charger (special equipment) 15
7 Hydraulic system 1
71 Valve block 1
7.1.1 Setting of the pressure relief valve 3
7.2 Pump motor 4
7.3 Hydraulic functions 6
7.3.1 Brake release 6
7.3.2 Brake released 8
7.3.3 De-activation of the brake 10
7.3.4 Lifting 12
7.3.5 Lowering 14
7.3.6 Forward tilting 16
7.3.7 Backward tilting 18
7.3.8 Side shift right 20
7.3.9 Side shift left 22
7.3.10 Steering right 24
7.3.11 Steering left 26
7.3.12 platform lowering 28
7.3.13 Platformlifting 30
7.4 Oil level switch in the hydraulic reservoir 32
Attached

Service Bulletin - BO4-08 (New multifunctional lever)
Service Bulletin - D08-05 (IESM10 Diagnostics)



Thanks for your reading.

Please click here to download complete manual
instantly.

And can also choose other manuals.

Feel free --->write to me with any questions.
Our service email:

manuals007@hotmail.com



https://www.servicemanualbit.com/downloads/still-esm10-series-334-forklift-service-repair-manual/

