

Workshop literature

ESM₁₀



Œ

first in intralogistics

Service	Training	
---------	-----------------	--

Table of Content Page

1

		2
1	Drive Motor	2
1.1	Traction motor	2
1.1.1	Checking and replacing of carbon brushes	2
2	Drive gearbox	1
2.1	Changing of gearbox oil	2
2.2	Regreasing of the live ring bearing	3
2.3	Gearbox setup	4
2.4	Motor pinion	7
2.4.1	Dismounting of motor pinion	7
2.4.2	Mounting of motor pinion	8
2.5	Mounting of traction motor to the gearbox	9
2.6	Replacement of the drive unit	10
3	Truck setup	1
3.1	Tightening torques	2
4	Steering system	1
4.1	Setting of the steering chain tension	2
4.2	Replacement of potentiometer of the steering position indicator	3
5	Operating elements	1
5.1	Brake actuation	1
5.1.1	Brake cylinder positions	3
5.1.2	Setting of the brake	4
5.1.3	Bleeding of the brake	4
5.2	Multi-function lever (MFL)	4
5.2.1	Mounting of the MFL	6
5.2.2	Basic calibration of the MFL p.c. board	8
6	Electrical system	1
6.1	Introduction	1
6.2	Survey of the electrical system	2
6.3	Control current fuses	3
6.4	Connector positions in the truck	4
6.5	Digital controller 1A1	6

Table of Conten	Tab	e of	Con	iten
-----------------	-----	------	-----	------

Page	2
ı ugc	_

Service Training

6.5.1	Connectors of the digital controller	10
6.5.2	Power section of the digital controller	12
6.5.3	Connection of revolving light and/or acoustic warning	13
6.5.4	Mounting of the controller	13
6.6	Battery discharge indicator and operating hour counter	14
6.7	Battery charger (special equipment)	15
7	Hydraulic system	1
7.1	Valve block	1
7.1.1	Setting of the pressure relief valve	3
7.2	Pump motor	4
7.3	Hydraulic functions	6
7.3.1	Brake release	6
7.3.2	Brake released	8
7.3.3	De-activation of the brake	10
7.3.4	Lifting	12
7.3.5	Lowering	14
7.3.6	Forward tilting	16
7.3.7	Backward tilting	18
7.3.8	Side shift right	20
7.3.9	Side shift left	22
7.3.10	Steering right	24
7.3.11	Steering left	26
7.3.12	platform lowering	28
7.3.13	Platform lifting	30
7.4	Oil level switch in the hydraulic reservoir	32

Attached

Service Bulletin - B04-08 (New multifunctional lever)

Service Bulletin - D08-05 (IESM10 Diagnostics)

Thanks for your reading.

Please click here to download complete manual instantly.

And can also choose other manuals.

Feel free --->write to me with any questions.

Our service email:

manuals007@hotmail.com